
 
 

 
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk 

 

 
NOTICE OF AUTHORITY MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority to 
be held at Oakwell House, 2 Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, Barnsley, S70 1HG on 
Thursday, 10 February 2022 at 10.30 am for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 
This matter is being dealt with by: Gill Richards Tel: 01226 772806 

Email: gillrichards@barnsley.gov.uk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting theChair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:gillrichards@barnsley.gov.uk


 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: J Mounsey (Chair), F Belbin, S Cox, D Nevett, M Stowe, N Wright, S Clement-

Jones, D Fisher, M Havard, C Rosling-Josephs, A Sangar and G Weatherall 
 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact: 
 

Gill Richards  
Joint Authorities Governance Unit 
Town Hall, 
Barnsley,  
South Yorkshire 
S70 2TA 
 
Tel: 01226 772806 
gillrichards@barnsley.gov.uk 

Andrew Shirt 
Joint Authorities Governance Unit 
Town Hall, 
Barnsley,  
South Yorkshire 
S70 2TA 
 
Tel: 01226 772207 
andrewshirt@barnsley.gov.uk 

Page 2



 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 10.30 AM - OAKWELL HOUSE, 2 BEEVOR 
COURT, PONTEFRACT ROAD, BARNSLEY, S70 1HG 
 
Agenda: Reports attached unless stated otherwise 
 

 Item Pages 

1.   
Apologies 
 

 

2.   
Announcements 
 

 

3.   
Urgent Items 
 

 

 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of the opinion 
should be considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such urgency 
to be stated. 
 

 

4.   
Items to be considered in the absence of the public and press 
 

 

 

To identify where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and 
press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be excluded 
from the meeting.) 
 

 

5.   
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

6.   
Section 41 Feedback from District Councils 
 

 

7.   
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 
 

5 - 14 

 Corporate Matters 
 

 

8.   
Corporate Planning Framework 
 

15 - 104 

9.   
Pensions Authority Budget 2022/23 
 

105 - 116 

 Governance Matters 
 

 

10.   
Appointment of Monitoring Officer 
 

117 - 118 

11.   
Investment Advisors 
 

119 - 122 

 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 

 

12.   Border to Coast Strategic Plan and Budget 2022-25 (Exemption 
Paragraph 3) 
 

123 - 166 

13.   Project Chip Update (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 

167 - 170 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
9 DECEMBER 2021 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Mounsey (Chair) 

Councillor G Weatherall (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors:  F Belbin, D Nevett, M Stowe, N Wright, S Clement-

Jones, D Fisher, M Havard, C Rosling-Josephs and A Sangar 
 

 Trade Unions:  N Doolan-Hamer (Unison) and D Patterson (Unite) 
 

 Investment Advisors: A Devitt and L Robb 
 

 Officers:  J Bailey (Head of Pensions Administration), G Graham 
(Director), G Kirk, M McCarthy, S Smith (Head of Investments 
Strategy), G Richards and G Taberner (Head of Finance and 
Corporate Services) 
 

 R Elwell and S Al-Nagar (Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Ltd) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Cox and 
G Warwick 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr F Belbin to her first Authority meeting. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
G Graham informed members that the Authority had won the Pensions for Purpose 
Impact Investing Adopter Award 2021.  The award recognised the Authority’s 
ambitions to achieve positive benefits with its investments as well as the leadership it 
had shown on key issues in this area. 
 
Members were informed that, following the latest government announcement, a very 
small number of staff would be working in the office on essential tasks whilst the 
others would be working at home until further notice. 
 
The next meeting of the Authority would be an in-person meeting in January unless 
the regulations changed. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Director informed members that there was one urgent item which would be taken 
in the private part of the meeting. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the urgent item, ‘Waiver of Contract Procedure Rules – Data 
Centre Connectivity’ would be considered in the absence of the public and press. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 9 December 2021 
 

 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

6 SECTION 41 FEEDBACK FROM DISTRICT COUNCILS  
 
None. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2021 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

8 MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUTHORITY AND APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR  
 
A report was considered which gave details of a change to the membership of the 
Authority and the appointment of the Vice-Chair following the resignation of Cllr Alan 
Law. 
 
RESOLVED – That members: 
 
i) Note the change to the membership of the Authority. 
 
ii) Approve the appointment of Cllr Garry Weatherall as Vice-Chair of the Authority 

for the remainder on the Municipal Year. 
 

9 PROGRAMME OF AUTHORITY MEETINGS 2022/23  
 
A report was submitted that proposed a schedule of Authority meeting
[...]
of the nature of service 
provision and the cost of the service.  The delivery of benefits would be based on the 
improvements in technology and in increased levels of self-servicing. 
 
RESOLVED –Members note the outcome of the procurement process for actuarial 
services. 
 

18 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
ExclusionA report was submitted to enable the Authority to consider recommendations 
made by the Audit Committee. 
 
Members were informed that at its last meeting in October the Audit Committee 
considered two items on which it made recommendations to the Authority. 
 
The first item was the process for procuring future external audit services, details 
which were set out at Appendix A to the report.  The Audit Committee recommended 
that the Authority agree to participate in the national arrangements provided through 
Public Sector Appointments Ltd. 
 
The second item was the annual report of Deloitte LLP, the Authority’s external auditor 
(at Appendix B to the report).  While there was no requirements for this to be 
considered by the Authority, it was considered good practice in terms of transparency 
and the wider governance responsibilities of all members. 
 
RESOLVED – That members: 
 

Page 12



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 9 December 2021 
 

i) Accept the recommendation of the Audit Committee that the Authority participate 
in the national audit procurement arrangements for the next procurement cycle 
as set out in Appendix A. 

 
ii) Receive the Annual Report of the External Auditor as set out in Appendix B and 

consider the comments of the Audit Committee set out in the body of the report. 
 
Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public int
[...]
g on a range of data related projects including the valuation and a 
number of statutory exercises such as GMP rectification and the implementation 
of the McCloud remedy. 

 Process Improvement – which particularly focuses on getting the most out of our 
investment in technology including automating processes and improving reporting. 

 Investment – which focuses on activity to develop and refine the investment 
strategy to support the overall funding of the pension scheme, including the 
delivery of the Net Zero Goal.  

 Organisational Infrastructure – which focuses on all those things that make the 
business work.  

 

5.4 A key element of the projects identified is to finish what we have already started in 
order to deliver the greatest possible benefits to the quality of service to scheme 
members and employers, while reducing pressure on capacity within the organisation. 

 

5.5 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy shows that the Authority is forecast to be able to 
continue to adhere to the financial limits which it has set for itself. However, the 
movement of more assets into alternative asset classes which are more expensive to 
manage is manifesting itself in an upward pressure on investment management costs. 
This is an area that has to be focussed on through cost benchmarking exercises and 
the results of these will be reported when available. The other key issue which will 
have a significant impact on the review of the Investment Strategy is the increasing 
need to harvest income to support the payment of benefits to scheme members, which 
is forecast to increase significantly over the planning period.  

 

5.6 The HR and ICT strategies which are the key enablers for delivery of the overall 
strategy concentrate on continuing to progress the current direction of travel which 
focuses on improving organisational resilience and broader organisational health as 
the foundation for future organisational success. This involves the completion of a 
num
[...]
uses on a range of data related projects including the valuation and a number 
of statutory exercises such as GMP rectification and the implementation of the McCloud 
remedy. 

 Process Improvement – which particularly focuses on getting the most out of our investment 
in technology including automating processes and improving reporting. 

 Investment – which focuses on activity to develop and refine the investment strategy to 
support the overall funding of the pension scheme.  

 Organisational Infrastructure – which focuses on all those things that make the business 
work.  

For some areas of work (such as HR and ICT) the work included here summarises the more detailed 
plans contained in the relevant enabling strategies, rather than replicating the full detail. 

Page 27



South Yorkshire Pensions Authority – Corporate Strategy 2022 to 2025 

 

 Version 0.1 – October 2021   10 

This programme of work incorporates the need to address a number of things over which we have 
no choice such as the need to implement the changes in the pension regulations arising from various 
legal challenges related to discrimination on the basis of either age or gender. In themselves these 
represent a very significant volume of work which will run over a number of years.  

The pages that follow set out for each of these: 

 The specific things we want to do; 

 The timescale for delivering each task. 

 Who the lead officer is for each task. 

 

We will also be introducing new arrangements for managing and reporting on progress with 
delivering projects which will ensure that the scope and objectives of projects are clearly defined at 
the start and that a monthly update on the progress of each project is provided to the Senior 
Management Team so that necessary actions can be taken to ensure that projects are completed to 
the intended timescale.  

 

Page 28



 South Yorkshire Pensions Authority – Corporate Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 

 

Version 0.1 – October 2020
[...]
ty - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2024/25 

 

 

February 2022 16 

4.2 Operational Budget Forecast 

4.2.1 The forecast for the operational budget is summarised in the table below: 

Operating Budget  2021/22 
Forecast 
Outturn 

 2022/23 
Budget 

 2023/24 
Estimate 

 2024/25 
Estimate 

  £ £ £ £ 

Employees 3,371,680  3,862,320  3,922,720  4,000,700  

Running Costs 1,748,470  2,155,530  1,950,010  1,983,720  

Subtotal: Gross Expenditure 5,120,150  6,017,850  5,872,730  5,984,420  

Income (132,790) (121,490) (121,490) (121,490) 

Subtotal: Net Expenditure 4,987,360  5,896,360  5,751,240  5,862,930  

Capital Expenditure 1,671,000  0  0  0  

Contribution to / from Reserves (1,212,760) (66,360) 50,000  50,000  

Total Charge to Pension Fund 5,445,600  5,830,000  5,801,240  5,912,930  

     

Membership 168,000  169,680  172,230  174,810  

Cost Per Member £32.41 £34.36  £33.68  £33.82  

 

4.2.2 The budget setting and medium-term financial strategy (MTFS) preparation for 2022/23 to 
2024/25 has taken place in the context of a number of drivers for growth in cost that are 
explained in further detail in the Budget report presented alongside this Strategy. Having 
retained the budget at the same cash level throughout the period from 2019/20 to 2021/22 
has allowed us to take the time necessary to examine all the resourcing requirements and 
clarify the base position before allowing for any budget growth. This aligns with the wider 
objectives of how the organisation is to be run and now that this work has been undertaken, 
we have a sound and clear basis to justify the increased budget requirement. 

4.2.3 The budget for the 2022/23 year ahead reflects continued emphasis on equipping the 
organisation for meeting the challenges expected in the next three years as detailed in the 
Corporate Strategy elsewhere on the agenda. Additional resources are included for four 
new posts to be established to support various specific areas of the planned work
[...]
e Authority is less exposed to the wider 
constraints on the public sector financial environment than our colleagues in the major 
employing organisations within the Pension Fund. There is, however, an imperative to 
manage the resources for which we are responsible in such a way that our expenditure 
does not negatively impact on the overall performance of the Pension Fund. 

5.3 Members will be aware that the budgets for the last three years have been held at the 
same level in cash terms, enabled by a re-alignment of financial resources in order to 
provide the required investment in a range of areas to support delivery of the 
Authority’s corporate priorities.  

5.4 The budget setting and medium-term financial strategy (MTFS) preparation for 
2022/23 to 2024/25 has taken place in the context of a number of drivers for growth in 
cost that are explained in further detail below. Having retained the budget at the same 
cash level throughout the period from 2019/20 to 2021/22 has allowed us to take the 
time necessary to examine all the resourcing requirements and clarify the base position 
before allowing for any budget growth. This aligns with the wider objectives of how the 
organisation is to be run and now that this work has been undertaken, we have a sound 
and clear basis to justify the increased budget requirement. 

5.5 The budget for the year ahead reflects continued emphasis on equipping the 
organisation for meeting the challenges expected in the next three years as detailed 

Page 106



 

in the Corporate Strategy elsewhere on the agenda. Additional resources are included 
for four new posts to be established to support various specific areas of the planned 
work. The budget also includes the impact of some significant savings that have been 
achieved following completion of previous corporate objectives in respect of business 
systems and procurement of a new contract for actuarial services. 

Budget 2022/23 

5.6 The table on the following page shows the proposed budget for 2022/23 and the main 
changes within this when compared to the original budget for the 2021/22 year (prior 
to one-off virements relating to the capital budget and financing for the Oakwell House 
office refurbishment). 

  

Page 107



 

Table 1: South Yorkshire Pensions Authority – Operating Budget 2022/23 

Operational Budget 2021/22 
Original 
Budget 

Transfers 
Between 

Budget 
Heads 

Salaries 
Budget 

Movement 

Other 
Budget 

Movements 

2022/23 
Budget for 

Approval 

Cost of Services           

1) Pensions Administration 2,789,950  (145,200) 136,970  (63,870) 2,717,850  

2) Investment Strategy 684,790  (9,710) 1,330  (103,660) 572,750  

3) Finance & Corporate Services 710,620  (40,400) 150,390  (1,810) 818,800  

4) ICT 667,200  (17,200) (43,520) 132,230  738,710  

5) Management & Corporate 402,650  212,510  61,050  234,950  911,160  

6) Democratic Representation 142,620  0  290  (5,820) 137,090  

Subtotal before transfers to / (from) 
reserves 

5,397,830  0  306,510  192,020  5,896,360  

Appropriations to / (from) Reserves 
Total 

47,770  0  0  (114,130) (66,360) 

Grand Total 5,445,600  0  306,510  77,890  5,830,000  

 

2021/22 
Budget £ 

Total Charge to the Pension Fund 
comprises: 

2022/23 
Budget £ 

3,252,985  Administration Expenses 3,962,670  

581,185  Investment Management Expenses 372,630  

1,611,430  Oversight & Governance Expenses 1,494,700  

5,445,600   5,830,000 

P
age 108



 

5.7 The overall budget requirement is for a total of £5,830,000 representing an increase of 
£384,400 (7%) on the previous annual budget of £5,445,600 held since 2019/20. 

5.8 For context, the rate of inflation during the same period is 7.7% (CPI) and 11.7% (RPI). 
The Authority’s own financial objectives focus on achieving an appropriate level of 
financial constraint to ensure that the amounts drawn from the pension fund for the 
organisation’s running costs are no more than necessary. The objective set out in our 
[...]
ent programme as set out in paragraph 5.24. 

Page 115



 

Conclusion 

5.38 The budget proposals outlined in this report are based on a continued approach of 
comprehensively reviewing the resource needs in the context of the Authority’s current 
and future requirements. The areas suggested for additional investment have been 
carefully identified to link to and support the achievement of the Corporate Strategy 
objectives.  
 

6 Implications 
 

6.1 The proposals outlined in this report have the following implications: 

Financial  As set out in the body of the report. 

Human Resources The budget proposals include the addition of staff resources 
in certain areas as set out in the table at paragraph 5.13. 

ICT The budget proposals include specific resources for the 
development of the ICT infrastructure and systems available 
as set out in the main body of the report. 

Legal The setting and monitoring of the budget requirement ensures 
that the Authority complies with the Local Government Act 
2003. 

Procurement The budget proposals include resources to support any 
procurement activity that will need to be undertaken. 

 

 

Neil Copley 

Treasurer 

 

Background Papers 

Document Place of Inspection 

Budget working papers Oakwell House, 2 Beevor Court, 
Pontefract Road, Barnsley, S71 1HG 

 

 

 

Page 116



 

 

Subject Appointment of 
Monitoring Officer 

Status For Publication 

Report to Authority 
 

Date 10th February 2022 

Report of Clerk 
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Gill Richards Phone 01226 772806 

E Mail gillrichards@barnsley.gov.uk 

  

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To seek approval from the Authority to appoint Jason Field as Monitoring Officer to 

the Authority following the departure of the current Monitoring Officer, Gary Kirk, at 

the end of January 2022. 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Approve the appointment of Jason Field (Head of Legal Services, Barnsley 

MBC) as the Authority’s Monitoring Officer with effect from 1st February 

2022. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

3. Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 Effective and Transparent Governance 

 The Monitoring Officer has an important role to promote and enhance good corporate 

governance in terms of the quality of decision making as well as ensuring legality, 

probity and propriety. 

4. Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 None. 

5. Background and Options 

5.1 The Authority has a statutory duty to appoint a Monitoring Officer under s5 of the 

Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

5.2 The functions of the Monitoring Officer are: 

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



 

 To maintain the Constitution. 

 Ensure lawfulness and fairness of decision making. 

 Provide advice on the scope of the powers of the Authority, its Committees and 

officers to take decisions and in matters involving maladministration and probity. 

5.3 Garry Kirk, Service Director, Legal Services, the Authority’s Monitoring Officer, left 

the service of Barnsley MBC at the end of January 2022.  The Council has appointed 

Jason Field, Head of Legal Services as its Monitoring Officer, and is recommending 

that he assume the same responsibilities in relation to the Pensions Authority. 

 The Authority is therefore recommended to formally appoint Jason Field as 

Monitoring Officer to the Authority. 

5.4 The Authority has previously agreed to take steps to appoint to the role of Corporate 

Manager – Governance with the intention that this role will ultimately take on the 

responsibilities of the Monitoring Officer, no later than April 2023. The process of 

appointing to this role is in hand and following a successful candidate taking up the 

role discussions will take place with the Council regarding a transition to the 

arrangements agreed by the Authority.  

6. Implications 

6.1 The proposals outlined in this rep
[...]
 advice is a key control within the decision-making process as well as 

allowing members to have access to an independent view of the risks being taken in 

the investment strategy. 

Page 119

Agenda Item 11

mailto:ggraham@sypa.org.uk


 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The actions outlined in this report impact the identified risks in relation to investment 
returns and the effectiveness of the Authority’s decision-making processes. 

 

5 Background and Options 

5.1 The current Independent Investment Advisers were appointed in September 2019 for 
a period of 3 years ending in September 2022. Thus, given the time required to make 
an appointment it is appropriate to now consider the actions to be taken in relation to 
these contracts. 

 

5.2 The contracts limit the total duration of an adviser’s service to 10 years to provide some 
guarantees of their continued independence. By September 2022 Mr Robb will have 
served for more than 10 years which means that his contract cannot be renewed. At 
this point Ms Devitt will have served for three years and it is possible to renew her 
contract for a further period if members wish to do so. 

 

5.3 The role of the Independent Advisers has evolved over the last three years as the 
pooling process has progressed and the Authority has become more focussed on 
strategic issues and less on tactical matters. The skill set required of the advisers is 
focussed on: 

 Developing the Investment Strategy and Strategic Asset Allocation. 

 Key decision-making processes, such as decisions to rebalance against the 
strategic asset allocation or decisions with regard to the future of legacy 
portfolios. 

 Interrogating the performance of the Fund and developing appropriate courses of 
action. 

 Assisting in the development of a new performance management framework to 
address the move to pooling including the development of appropriate scorecards 
which enable success to be understood.  

 Delivering 
[...]
nt of Monitoring Officer
	11 Investment Advisors
	12 Border to Coast Strategic Plan and Budget 2022-25
	Border to Coast Budget App A
	Border to Coast Strategic Plan and Budget App B

	13 Project Chip Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Mounsey (Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  F Belbin, M Havard, D Nevett, C Rosling-Josephs, 

A Sangar, M Stowe and G Weatherall 
 

 Trade Unions:  N Doolan-Hamer (Unison) and D Patterson (Unite) 
 

 Officers:  G Graham (Director), M McCarthy (Deputy Clerk), 
G Richards (Senior Democratice Services Officer) and G Taberner 
(Head of Finance and Corporate Services) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Clement-
Jones, Councillor S Cox, Councillor D Fisher, Councillor N Wright and 
G Warwick 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and thanked the Director for the tour of 
the new office which he thought was very impressive. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
G Graham informed members that the recently published Levelling Up White Paper 
had included reference to LGPS funds investing 5% of their value locally although it 
was not clear what type of assets this would apply to.  The consultation planned for 
‘over the summer’ would cover this issue along with climate change reporting 
regulations and pooling guidance. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That item 12 – Border to Coast Strategic Plan and Budget 2022-25 and 
item 13 – Project Chip Update be considered in the absence of the public and press. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 SECTION 41 FEEDBACK FROM DISTRICT COUNCILS  
 
There were no specific issues from the s41 members but they thanked the Director for 
his assistance in supplying replies to various emails councillors had received 
regarding climate change and investment issues. 



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 10 February 2022 
 

 
7 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 DECEMBER 2021  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2021 be agreed 
as a true record. 
 

8 CORPORATE PLANNING FRAMEWORK  
 
A report was considered which provided the opportunity to approve the 3-yearly 
detailed update of the various elements of the corporate planning framework. 
 
Members were reminded that whilst elements of the framework were updated annually 
the whole framework was subject to an in-depth review every three years. 
 
Attached as appendices to the report were updated versions of the: 
 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 Human Resources Strategy 

 ICT Strategy 

 Equality and Diversity Scheme 

 Risk Register 
 
It was noted that the key focus for the next three years set out in the proposed 
corporate strategy was: 
 

o Data – focussing on a range of data related projects including the valuation and 
a number of statutory exercises . 
 

o Process Improvement – this focused on getting the most out of the investment 
in technology including automating processes and improving reporting. 
 

o Investment – focused on activity to develop and refine the investment strategy 
to support the overall funding of the pensions scheme, including the delivery of 
the Net Zero Goal. 
 

o Organisational Infrastructure – which focused on all the things that made the 
business work. 
 

G Graham commented that over the last three years work to progress the Equality and 
Diversity Scheme had not achieved as much as planned.  Members discussed this at 
length including ways to promote the benefits of the scheme to BAME  communities.. 
 
Members also discussed the recruitment and retention of staff, noting that the labour 
market was not favourable to the public sector at the moment.  It was intended to 
provide a clear career progression path for employees along with adopting an 
attractive agile and hybrid working system.  There would be a review of the broader 
pay and benefits package which was intended to be completed by December 2022. 
 
Succession planning was also discussed, with members noting the likely retirement of 
key members of the Senior Management Team in future year which would be likely to 
present recruitment challenges. 
 



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 10 February 2022 
 

The Chair thanked the Director for a very comprehensive report. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members: 
 
i) Approve the updated Corporate Strategy covering 2022-2025 at Appendix A. 
 
ii) Approve the updates supporting strategies at Appendices B-E. 
 

9 PENSIONS AUTHORITY BUDGET 2022/23  
 
A report was submitted to present the Authority budget proposals for 2022/23 for 
approval. 
 
Members were informed that the overall aim of the budget process was to ensure that 
the organisation’s financial resources and allocations were determined on the basis of 
supporting the achievement of the corporate aims and objectives set out in the 
Authority’s Corporate Strategy. 
 
The budget for the year ahead reflected continued emphasis on equipping the 
organisation for meeting the challenges expected in the next three years as detailed in 
the Corporate Strategy which was elsewhere on the agenda.  Additional resources 
were included for four new posts to be established to support various specific areas of 
the planned work.  The budget also included the impact of some significant savings 
that had been achieved following the completion of previous corporate objectives in 
respect of business systems and procurement of a new contract for actuarial services. 
 
The report showed the proposed budget for 2022/23 and the main changes within it 
compared to the original budget for the 2021/22 year (prior to the one-off virements 
relating to the capital budget and financing for the Oakwell House office 
refurbishment). 
 
Members were informed that the budget requirement was for a total of £5,830,000 
representing an increase of £384,400 (7%) on the previous annual budget of 
£5,445,600 which had been held in cash terms since 2019/20 
 
The report gave details of: 
 

 Transfers Between Budgets 

 Salaries Budget Movement 

 Workforce and Pay Policy 

 Other Budget Movements 

 Reserves 

 Local Pension Board 
 
Members were informed that the budget proposals outlined in the report were based 
on a continued approach of comprehensively reviewing the resource needs in the 
context of the Authority’s current and future requirements.  The areas suggested for 
additional investment had been carefully identified to link to and support the 
achievement of the Corporate Strategy objectives. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the 2022/23 budget for the Authority at a total 
of £5,830,000. 



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 10 February 2022 
 

 
10 APPOINTMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER  

 
A report was submitted which sought the Authority’s approval to appoint Jason Field 
as Monitoring Officer to the Authority. 
 
Members were informed that the Authority’s Monitoring Officer, Garry Kirk, had left 
BMBC at the end of January 2022.  The Council had appointed Jason Field, Head of 
Legal Services, as its Monitoring Officer and was recommending that he assumed the 
same responsibilities in relation to the Pensions Authority. 
 
The Authority was therefore recommended to formally appoint Jason Field as 
Monitoring Officer to the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the appointment of Jason Field (Head of Legal 
Services, Barnsley MBC) as the Authority’s Monitoring Officer with effect from 1st 
February 2022. 
 

11 INVESTMENT ADVISORS  
 
Members were reminded that the current Independent Investment Advisors were 
appointed in September 2019 for a period of 3 years ending in September 2022.  
Given the time required to make an appointment it was now appropriate to consider 
the options and actions to be taken in relation to the contracts. 
 
The Advisor’s contracts limit the total duration of an advisor’s service to 10 years.  By 
September 2022 Mr Robb would have served more than 10 years which meant that 
his contract could not be renewed.  Ms Devitt would have served for three years and it 
was possible to renew her contract for a further period if members wished to do so. 
 
Members had two specific choices: 
 
1. Whether to continue with two advisors or move to one advisor. 
 
2. Whether or not to renew Ms Devitt’s contract. 
 
Members agreed that having two advisors with different backgrounds and experiences 
provided a better range of challenge and input for the Authority and the Investment 
Panel. 
 
Members welcomed the proposition to renew Ms Devitt’s contract and agreed to the 
suggestion that the appointment should be for four years to ensure that the advisor’s 
contracts did not come to an end at the same time. 
 
Cllr Sangar commented that Mr Robb had done an excellent job over the last 10 years 
and this should be recognised. 
 
Cllr Stowe agreed commenting that Mr Robb had seen the Authority through some 
difficult times. 
 
Members noted the process required to appoint a new Investment Advisor. 
 



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 10 February 2022 
 

RESOLVED – That Members: 
 
i) Approve the extension of Ms Devitt’s contract for a further four years from 

September 2022. 
 
ii) Agree to undertake an appointment process for an advisor to succeed Mr Robb 

for three years with effect from September 2022 as outlined in paragraph 5.5 of 
the report. 

 
Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public interest not to 
disclose information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 

12 BORDER TO COAST STRATEGIC PLAN AND BUDGET 2022-25  
 
A report was submitted to determine how the Authority’s vote should be cast in 
relation to shareholder resolutions associated with the Strategic Plan and Budget for 
the Border to Coast operating company. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members: 
 
i) Note the Strategic Plan and Budget for the period 2022-2025 proposed by the 

Board of Border to Coast operating company at Appendix B. 
 
ii) Authorise the casting of the Authority’s vote in favour of the shareholder 

resolutions required to approve the Strategic Plan and Budget. 
 

13 PROJECT CHIP UPDATE  
 
A report was considered which updated members of the Authority on the progress of 
discussions related to Project Chip. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members: 
 
i) Note the progress being made in discussions over Project Chip. 
 
ii) Endorse continued discussions. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


